

FILED
E SEP - 8 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

No. 92436-8

Aug 24, 2016, 1:10 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ZHAOYUN XIA, et al.

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

vs.

PROBUILDERS SPECIALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY RRG, et al.,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION

George M. Ahrend
WSBA No. 25160
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-9000

Valerie D. McOmie
WSBA No. 33240
4549 NW Aspen St.
Camas, WA 98607
(360) 852-3332

Daniel E. Huntington
WSBA No. 8277
422 W. Riverside, Ste. 1300
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-4201

Bryan P. Harnetiaux
WSBA No. 5169
517 E. 17th Avenue
Spokane, WA 99203
(509) 624-3890

On Behalf of
Washington State Association for Justice Foundation

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ISSUE PRESENTED	5
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. Overview Of The Duty To Defend When There Is Uncertainty Regarding The Legal Principles Governing Interpretation And Application Of Insurance Policy Language.	6
B. There Is, At A Minimum, Legal Uncertainty Regarding Applicability Of An Absolute Pollution Exclusion When The Conduct Giving Rise To Liability May <i>Not</i> Involve Use Of A Pollutant As Intended.	10
VI. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Am. Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</u> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010)	6, 8-10, 13
<u>City of Bremerton v. Harbor Ins. Co.</u> , 92 Wn. App. 17, 963 P.2d 194 (1998)	12
<u>Cook v. Evanson</u> , 83 Wn. App. 149, 920 P.2d 1223 (1996)	12
<u>Expedia, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</u> , 180 Wn.2d 793, 329 P.3d 59 (2014)	5-8
<u>Kent Farms, Inc. v. Zurich Insurance Co.</u> , 140 Wn.2d 396, 998 P.2d 292 (2000)	4, 6, 8, 10-12
<u>Quadrant Corp. v. American States Ins. Co.</u> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005)	5-6, 8, 10-13
<u>Truck Ins. Exchange v. VanPort Homes</u> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)	6-8
<u>Vision One, LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</u> , 174 Wn.2d 501, 276 P.3d 300 (2012)	11-12
<u>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007)	6-9, 13
<u>Xia v. ProBuilders Specialty Ins. Co.</u> , 2015 WL 5011474, <i>noted at</i> 189 Wn. App. 1041 (2015), <i>review granted</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1024 (2016)	1-4, 10
Statutes	
Ch. 19.86 RCW	2
RCW 48.30.015	2
